

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff,

v

THE BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Defendant.

Consolidated Cases No. 1:10-cv-01273-
PLM; 1:10-cv-1278-PLM

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

_____ /

**STATE OF MICHIGAN'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO AMEND
COMPLAINT AND TO JOIN ADDITIONAL PARTIES**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General
Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Louis B. Reinwasser (P37757)
Thomas E. Maier (P34526)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Phone: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610
reinwasserl@michigan.gov

Dated: July 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
State of Michigan’s Brief in Support of Motion to Amend Complaint and to Join Additional Parties.....	1
Argument	2
I. Factors controlling the decision on a motion to amend	2
II. The claims alleged in the Amended Complaint are not futile	3
A. The Tribe has waived its sovereign immunity in the limited circumstances applicable here	3
B. The allegations against Tribal officials in their official capacity are not futile.....	6
C. Federal common law provides grounds for challenging actions by Tribes that exceed the scope of their authority under federal law	7
D. The pendent state law claims are related to the federal claims and are not futile	8
III. Joinder of the Gaming Commission and the named Tribal officials is appropriate	9
Conclusion	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411, 418 (2001).....	3
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	6, 7
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (U.S. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	5
<i>Wade v. Knoxville Utils. Bd.</i> , 259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
<u>Statutes</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	4
28 U.S.C § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	9
39 U.S.C. § 401.....	5
M.C.L. 432.201.....	8
M.C.L. 432.220.....	8, 9

Other Authorities

28 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 563..... 5

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 7.05..... 7

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 15 2

Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 20 9
